

ORIGINAL

FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SEP 24 1996

Case No. 87,706

CLERK SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Clerk Deputy Clerk

FERNANDO JOSEPH DIFILIPPO, and
FRANCESCA GLYNN DIFILIPPO by
and through FERNANDO DIFILIPPO,
JR., their father and natural guardian,
and FERNANDO DIFILIPPO, JR.,

Appellants,

vs.

WANDA RAYLE, f/k/a WANDA DIFILIPPO,
and GEORGE C. VOGELSANG,

Appellee.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal,
Third District Case No. 95-1492

DONNAL S. MIXON, ESQ.
WILLIAM M. RICHARDSON, JR., ESQ.
Donnal S. Mixon, P.A.
Suite 600, Douglas Centre
2600 Douglas Road
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Rebuttal of Respondent's Statement of the Case and Facts . .	1
II. Rebuttal Argument	4
A. <u>Cerniglia</u> Requires Reversal of the Third District Judgment and the Reinstatement of this Action Below . .	5
B. Rule 1.540 (b) Does Not Govern This Action	7
C. Respondent's Interpretation of <u>DeClaire</u> is Wrong	8
D. Respondent Is Not Judicially Immune from an Action For Civil Theft.	11
III. Conclusion	14
IV. Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Barratta v. Hubbard</u> , 523 N.Y.S.2d 107 (A.D. 1 Dept. 1988)	12
<u>Cerniglia v. Cerniglia</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S 357 (Fla. September 5, 1996)	5, 6, 7, 9
<u>DeClaire v. Yohanan</u> , 453 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1984)	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Kahn v. Cramers</u> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 941 (A.D. 1983)	12
<u>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994)	11
<u>Ponzoli & Wassenberg, P.A. v. Zuckerman</u> , 545 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) <u>review denied</u> , 554 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>Wright v. Yurko</u> , 446 So. 2d (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	11
 <u>Statutes</u> 	
§ 772.11, Fla. Stat. 1993	11
 <u>Rules</u> 	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540	7, 9
 <u>Other</u> 	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 70 (1982)	10
